respites on these receivables and, in some cases, agreed to waivers

in return for debtor warrants. The resultant credit risks are provided

for by means of individual impairments. As receivables are viewed

individually, it is assumed that their fair value equals their nominal

value less adjustments. In addition, across-the-board adjustments

are made to allow for further credit risks.

In addition to ongoing impairment testing of receivables,

Lloyd Fonds is responding to the heightened credit risk by

means of steady and sustained improvements to its receivables

management. This particularly focuses on swift collection of

outstanding amounts in an effort to reduce the volume of receiva-

bles due for immediate settlement.

70 LLOYD FONDS  ANNuAl rEpOrT 2013

3.2 DISClOSurES ON FINANCIAl INSTruMENTS

The following table analyzes the financial instruments broken down by the categories defined in IAS 39 as well as the classes selected

by the Lloyd Fonds Group in accordance with IFRS 7. The carrying amount equals the fair value:

2013
loans and

receivables
Available

for sale

Financial
liabilities at

their residual
carrying
amount Total

in T1

non-current assets

receivables from related parties 1,919 – 1,919

Available-for-sale financial assets – 3,506 – 3,506

1,919 3,506 – 5,425

Current assets

Trade receivables and other receivables 5,609 – – 5,609

receivables from related parties 395 – – 395

Available-for-sale financial assets – 6,052 – 6,052

Cash and cash equivalents 5,709 – – 5,709

11,713 6,052 – 17,765

13,632 9,558 – 23,190

non-current liabilities

Net assets value attributable to other limited partners – – 685 685

Trade payables – – 176 176

Financial liabilities – – – –

– – 861 861

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities – – 4,857 4,857

liabilities to related parties – – 609 609

Financial liabilities – – 3,028 3,028

– – 8,494 8,494

– – 9,355 9,355

Consolidated Financial Statements (IFrS) 71

2012
loans and

receivables
Available

for sale

Financial
liabilities at

their residual
carrying
amount Total

in T1

non-current assets

receivables from related parties 1,905 – – 1,905

Available-for-sale financial assets – 4,049 – 4,049

1,905 4,049 – 5,954

Current assets

Trade receivables and other receivables 9,258 – – 9,258

receivables from related parties 262 – – 262

Available-for-sale financial assets – 6,952 – 6,952

Cash and cash equivalents 3,123 – – 3,123

12,643 6,952 – 19,595

14,548 11,001 – 25,549

non-current liabilities

Net assets attributable to other limited partners – – 904 904

Trade payables – – 272 272

Financial liabilities – – 24 24

– – 1,200 1,200

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities – – 7,010 7,010

liabilities to related parties – – 581 581

Financial liabilities – – 10,205 10,205

– – 17,796 17,796

– – 18,996 18,996

3.2.a Loans and receivables

The Group’s loans and receivables dropped by a total of Ta 3,502

from Ta 11,425 to Ta 7,923. The maturity structure in the year

under review as well as in the previous year breaks down as

follows:

2013 2012

in T1

Not yet due for settlement 5,970 8,512

Overdue by 1–30 days 124 49

Overdue by 31–365 days 1,018 1,788

Overdue by more than
one year 811 1,076

7,923 11,425

As of December 31, 2013, receivables of Ta 11,410 (previous year

Ta 6,752) were impaired by a total of Ta 8,232 (previous year

Ta 5,503), resulting in a carrying amount of Ta 3,177 (previous